

No. 19-56408

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

NORTH AMERICAN MEAT INSTITUTE,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

XAVIER BECERRA, Attorney General of California, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees,

THE HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITION
FOR REHEARING**

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
Acting Assistant Attorney General

Of Counsel:

NICOLA T. HANNA
United States Attorney

STEPHEN A. VADEN
General Counsel

MICHAEL S. RAAB
THOMAS PULHAM
Attorneys, Appellate Staff

CARRIE F. RICCI
Associate General Counsel

*Civil Division, Room 7323
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW
Washington, DC 20530
(202) 514-4332*

Department of Agriculture

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Statutory Background	3
B. Prior Proceedings	5
ARGUMENT	7
PROPOSITION 12 VIOLATES THE COMMERCE CLAUSE.	7
A. A State Law Improperly Regulates Extraterritorial Conduct When Its Practical Effect Is To Control Conduct Outside State Borders.	7
B. The Purpose And Practical Effects Of Proposition 12 Are To Control Methods Of Production Outside California.	9
C. The Rule Applied By The Panel Is Inconsistent With Supreme Court Precedent, The Case Law Of This Court, And The Decisions Of Several Other Courts of Appeals	12
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	16
<i>American Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Association des Eleveurs de Canards et d’Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Association for Accessible Meds. v. Frosh</i> , 887 F.3d 664 (4th Cir. 2018)	16
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig, Inc.</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935)	2, 5, 9, 10, 11, 16
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	1, 8
<i>Bonaparte v. Tax Court</i> , 104 U.S. 592 (1881)	1, 8
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986)	7, 8
<i>C & A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkstown</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994)	2, 10, 11, 14
<i>Cort v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Cos.</i> , 311 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Daniels Sharpsmart, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 889 F.3d 608 (9th Cir. 2018)	14
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	13

Energy & Environment Legal Inst. v. Epel,
793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015) 16

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989) 1, 5, 7, 8, 13

Legato Vapors, LLC v. Cook,
847 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 2017) 15

Medtronic v. Lohr,
518 U.S. 470 (1996) 10

NAMI v. Becerra,
No. 2:19-cv-08569, 2020 WL 919153 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2020)..... 6

National Foreign Trade Council v. Natsios,
181 F.3d 38 (1st Cir. 1999),
aff'd sub nom. Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council, 530 U.S. 363 (2000)..... 15, 16

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F.3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016) 16, 17

Pharmaceutical Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh,
538 U.S. 644 (2003)5, 6, 13, 16

Rocky Mountain Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) 14

Sam Francis Found. v. Christies, Inc.,
784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015) 2, 14

South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,
138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018) 7

World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson,
444 U.S. 286 (1980) 8

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 517..... 3

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(a) 4, 12

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b)(1) 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990(b)(2) 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(e)(1)-(5)..... 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25991(u)-(v)..... 4

Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25993(b) 4

Proposition 12, <https://go.usa.gov/xGpXH> 3, 11

Other Authority:

Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., Draft Article 5 (July 22, 2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/xGwd2>..... 2-3

Cal. Dep’t of Food & Agric., *Proposition 12 Implementation* (2020),
<https://go.usa.gov/x7STv> 5
